Underwriter not having terminated the Underwriting Agreement in accordance with the terms thereof (a

summary of which is set out in the sub-paragraph headed “Termination of the Underwriting Agreement”

in the “Letter from the Board”). As such, the Rights Issue may or may not proceed. Shareholders and

potential investors of the Company should exercise caution when dealing in the Shares, and if they

are in any doubt about their position, they should consult their professional advisers.

- 48 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Potential dilution effect of the Rights Issue on shareholding interests

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date to immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue (assuming no further Shares being issued or Shares being repurchased

after the Latest Practicable Date) is set out below:

 Immediately after completion
 of the Rights Issue
  Assuming all Qualifying Assuming no Qualifying
  Shareholders take up Shareholders take up
  their assured their assured
 As at the Latest entitlement of entitlement of Rights
Shareholders Practicable Date Rights Shares Shares (save for Ms. Yu)
 Number of % Number of % Number of %

 Shares  Shares  Shares

Ms. Yu (Note 1) 2,050,521 1.24 63,566,151 1.24 63,566,151 1.24

The Underwriter (Note 2) – – – – 4,912,977,810 95.58

Public Shareholders 163,765,927 98.76 5,076,743,737 98.76 163,765,927 3.18

Total 165,816,448 100.00 5,140,309,888 100.00 5,140,309,888 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Ms. Yu (a non-executive Director) has undertaken that she will accept or procure

the acceptance of 61,515,630 Rights Shares, being the rights entitlement which will be provisionally allotted to

her as the holder of 2,050,521 Shares under the Rights Issue on the Acceptance Date.

2. The Underwriter has sub-underwritten its underwriting obligations under the Underwriting Agreement to sub-

underwriters such that each of the Underwriter and the sub-underwriters (together with their respective parties

acting in concert as defined in the Takeovers Code) will not own 30% or more of the issued share capital of the

[…]

of the Issue Mandate

(Except Ms. Yu,
assuming no Qualifying

Shareholders take up
their assured entitlement

of Rights Shares)
 Number  Number  Number  Number  Number
  of Shares %  of shares %  of shares %  of shares %  of shares %

Ms. Yu (Non-executive Director) 2,050,521 1.24 63,566,151 1.24 63,566,151 1.24 63,566,151 1.03 63,566,151 1.03
Underwriter – – – – 4,912,977,810 95.58 – – 4,912,977,810 79.65
Public Shareholders 163,765,927 98.76 5,076,743,737 98.76 163,765,927 3.18 5,076,743,737 82.30 163,765,927 2.65
New Shares available
 to be issued under
 the Issue Mandate – – – – – – 1,028,061,977 16.67 1,028,061,977 16.67

Total 165,816,448 100.00 5,140,309,888 100.00 5,140,309,888 100.00 6,168,371,865 100.00 6,168,371,865 100.00

Scenario (ii):

Assuming that there is no new Shares being issued/no Shares being repurchased by the
Company, on or before the Record Date and the Rights Issue fails to proceed:–

  After full utilization
  of the Issue Mandate
  (subject to the passing
  of the proposed relevant
 As at the Latest resolution for the Refreshment
Shareholders Practicable Date of General Mandate)
 Number  Number
  of Shares %  of Shares %

Ms. Yu (Non-executive Director) 2,050,521 1.24 2,050,521 1.03
Public Shareholders 163,765,927 98.76 163,765,927 82.30
New Shares available to be
 issued under the Issue Mandate – – 33,163,289 16.67

Total 165,816,448 100.00 198,979,737 100.00

- 56 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

As illustrated above in the Scenario (i), the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders

would be decreased from approximately 98.76% to approximately 82.30% based on the assumption

that all Qualifying Shareholders take up their assured entitlement of Rights Shares and upon full

utilization of the Issue Mandate, which represents a dilution of approximately 16.46%. On the other

hand, the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders would be decreased from approximately

3.18% to approximately 2.65% based on the assumption that no Qualifying Shareholders take up their